10

11

12

13

2023 STATE OF WYOMING Worﬁ?hgoaﬁgﬁ

0.5

DRAFT ONLY
NOT APPROVED FOR
INTRODUCTION

HOUSE BILL NO.

Eligible water and sewer projects funding.

Sponsored by: Select Water Committee

A BILL
for
AN ACT relating to the emergency expenses of government;
amending a prior appropriation for water and sewer

projects; and providing for an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

Section 1. 2022 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 50,

Section 2, Section 400 is amended to read:

Section 2.

Section 400. AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN DIRECT (ARPD) APPROPRIATIONS

1 [Bill Number]



© 00 N o o b~ W N PP

N N N N N N NNR R PR R R R R R R R
N~ o o M WON P O O 0o N o o~ N K+ O

2023 STATE OF WYOMING

AGENCY & PROGRAM

001

Discr. Health Response 1!
001 - Workforce Prgms 2-
024 - Outdoor Rec. Grant Prgm 3
024 - Outdoor Rec. & Tourism #-
045 - Tech. Needs for WyolLink 5-
045 — Air Service Financial Assistance 25-
048 - HHS Staffing Stabilization ¢
048 - HHS Innovation Fund 7-
048 - EMS Dispatch Cert. &
048 - 2-1-1 Capacity Building °
048 - EMS Stabilization Fund 1°-
048 - EMS Regionalization Pilot 11
048 - WYHS (FY2023) 12
048 - HHS Cap. Imprv.
& Provider Relief 13-
048 — 24-7 Suicide Prevention 25-
048 - Mental Health Provider
Training Phase 11 28
048 - First Responder & Law
Enforcement Mental Health Support 2°-
049 - Food Insecurity -

Network Evaluation 3°-

057 - WYIN Loan & Grant Prgm 15-

060 - HHS Capital Construction 16-
060 - Local Gov. Support Projects -
060 - Eligible Water

23LS0-0328
Working Draft

50,000,000
10,000,000
10,000,000
2,000,000
35,000,000
8,832,058
13,000,000
5,000,000
84,000
1,750,000
5,000,000
10,000,000

2,749,894

5,000,000

2,100,000

200,000

1,000,000

250,000

6,427,477

85,000,000

50,000,000

0.5

ARPD
ARPD
ARPD
ARPD
ARPD
ARPD
ARPD
ARPD
ARPD
ARPD
ARPD
ARPD

ARPD

ARPD

ARPD

ARPD

ARPD

ARPD

ARPD

ARPD

ARPD

[Bill Number]



© 00 N o o b~ W N P

e o =
N W N P O

=
a1

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

2023 STATE OF WYOMING 23LS0-0328
Working Draft

0.5
& Sewer Projects 18- 50,000,000 ARPD
85,000,000
067 - Family Medicine
Residency Program 1°- 708,407 ARPD
067 - WWAMI T&F Inflation 2°- 1,579,948 ARPD
067 - College of Health
Sciences 3! 500,000 ARPD
080 - SUD Treatment Backlog 2! 1,200,000 ARPD
085 - Connect Wyoming 2 22 25,000,000 ARPD
101 - Circuit Court eFiling 2- 2,140,000 ARPD
101 - PPE & Tests 2*- 150,000 ARPD
101 - Equal Justice Wyoming 32- 817,900 ARPD
TOTAL 286,480 684
420,489,684

AR A e R R R S S S R R R R A AR T e S R R S S R S e e e R R R R e e e R R R R R S R R

R R R R R R T e R e e e

STAFF COMMENT
This draft removes the amounts that were vetoed by the
governor. For reference, footnote 18 is included below:

18. (a) This appropriation to the office of state lands
and i1nvestments is for the allocation of competitive grant
funding to cities, counties, special districts and tribal
governments for eligible water and wastewater projects. The
allocation of the competitive grant funding shall be
determined by the state loan and 1investment board. The
following conditions shall apply to all grants provided
under this footnote:

(i) The maximum grant for any single project

shall be seven million Tfive hundred thousand dollars
($7,500,000.00);

3 [Bill Number]



O~NOO A WNEPE

©

10

11

12

13

14

2023 STATE OF WYOMING 23LS0-0328
Working Draft
0.5

(i1) Expenditure of the grant by the recipient
iIs conditioned upon a match of funds iIn the ratio of
eighty-five cents ($0.85) of grant funds to not less than
fifteen cents ($0.15) from matching funds provided by the
project sponsor.

KEIAEIAIAAAAIAAAAAAAAIAAAAAIAAATAAITAAITAAXAAIAAAAAIAAAXAAAAAXAAhAAXxAAikiXx

AR A R R R R R R R P e S e e

Section 2. This act 1is effective immediately upon
completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law
as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming

Constitution.

(END)

4 [Bill Number]



