## DRAFT ONLY NOT APPROVED FOR INTRODUCTION

HOUSE BILL NO.

Eligible water and sewer projects funding.

Sponsored by: Select Water Committee

## A BILL

- for 1 AN ACT relating to the emergency expenses of government; 2 amending a prior appropriation for water and sewer 3 projects; and providing for an effective date. 4 5 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming: 6 7 Section 1. 2022 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 50, Section 2, Section 400 is amended to read: 8 9
- 10 Section 2.

11

12 Section 400. AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN DIRECT (ARPD) APPROPRIATIONS 13

1	AGENCY & PROGRAM		
2	001 - Discr. Health Response 1.	50,000,000	ARPD
3	001 - Workforce Prgms 2.	10,000,000	ARPD
4	024 - Outdoor Rec. Grant Prgm <sup>3</sup> ·	10,000,000	ARPD
5	024 - Outdoor Rec. & Tourism 4.	2,000,000	ARPD
6	045 - Tech. Needs for WyoLink <sup>5</sup> ·	35,000,000	ARPD
7	045 - Air Service Financial Assistance 25.	8,832,058	ARPD
8	048 - HHS Staffing Stabilization 6.	13,000,000	ARPD
9	048 - HHS Innovation Fund 7.	5,000,000	ARPD
10	048 - EMS Dispatch Cert. 8.	84,000	ARPD
11	048 - 2-1-1 Capacity Building 9.	1,750,000	ARPD
12	048 - EMS Stabilization Fund <sup>10</sup> .	5,000,000	ARPD
13	048 - EMS Regionalization Pilot 11.	10,000,000	ARPD
14	048 - WYHS (FY2023) <sup>12</sup> .	2,749,894	ARPD
15	048 - HHS Cap. Imprv.		
16	& Provider Relief <sup>13.</sup>	5,000,000	ARPD
17	048 - 24-7 Suicide Prevention <sup>26</sup> .	2,100,000	ARPD
18	048 - Mental Health Provider		
19	Training Phase II <sup>28</sup> ·	200,000	ARPD
20	048 - First Responder & Law		
21	Enforcement Mental Health Support 29.	1,000,000	ARPD
22	049 - Food Insecurity -		
23	Network Evaluation 30.	250,000	ARPD
24	057 - WYIN Loan & Grant Prgm 15.	6,427,477	ARPD
25	060 - HHS Capital Construction 16.	85,000,000	ARPD
26	060 - Local Gov. Support Projects 17.	50,000,000	ARPD
27	060 - Eligible Water		

33 (\$7,500,000.00);

34

1	& Sewer Projects <sup>18</sup> .	50,000,000	ARPD
2		85,000,000	
3	067 - Family Medicine		
4	Residency Program 19.	708,407	ARPD
5	067 - WWAMI T&F Inflation 20.	1,579,948	ARPD
6	067 - College of Health		
7	Sciences 31.	500,000	ARPD
8	080 - SUD Treatment Backlog <sup>21</sup> .	1,200,000	ARPD
9	085 - Connect Wyoming 2 22.	25,000,000	ARPD
10	101 - Circuit Court eFiling <sup>23</sup> .	2,140,000	ARPD
11	101 - PPE & Tests 24.	150,000	ARPD
12	101 - Equal Justice Wyoming 32.	817,900	ARPD
13	TOTAL	385,489,684	
14		420,489,684	<u>.</u>
15			
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	***********  STAFF COMMENT  This draft removes the amounts that were governor. For reference, footnote 18 is incl  18. (a) This appropriation to the office and investments is for the allocation of conding to cities, counties, special distrigovernments for eligible water and wastewater allocation of the competitive grant fundetermined by the state loan and investments following conditions shall apply to all under this footnote:  (i) The maximum grant for any	vetoed had below of state ompetitive ricts and er project and ing shapent board grants pr	lands grant tribal s. The ll be l. The ovided
32	shall be seven million five hundred to		ollars

1	(11) Expenditure of the grant by the recipient
2	is conditioned upon a match of funds in the ratio of
3	eighty-five cents (\$0.85) of grant funds to not less than
4	fifteen cents (\$0.15) from matching funds provided by the
5	project sponsor.
6	****************
7	********
8	
9	Section 2. This act is effective immediately upon
10	completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law
11	as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming
12	Constitution.
13	
14	(END)